# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

20-cv-249-wmc

MARGE BOSTELMANN, et al.,

Defendants,

and

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF WISCONSIN,

Intervening-Defendants.

SYLVIA GEAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

20-cv-278-wmc

MARGE BOSTELMANN, et al.,

Defendants,

and

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF WISCONSIN,

Intervening-Defendants.

CHRYSTAL EDWARDS, et al., Plaintiffs, 20-cv-340-wmc v. ROBIN VOS, et al., Defendants, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF WISCONSIN, Intervening-Defendants. JILL SWENSON, et al., Plaintiffs, 20-cv-459-wmc v. MARGE BOSTELMANN, et al., Defendants, and WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF WISCONSIN, Intervening-Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claims	5
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim Under Section 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965	f
1. Section 11(b) does not contain an intent element	7
2. Section 11(b) applies here because defendants are administering an elections system that intimidates voters and that fails to protect voters from intimidating threats	
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their ADA Claims.	14
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claim That Defendants' Election Administration and Various Provisions of Wisconsin Election Law Unduly Burden Their Right to Vote Under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	22
1. <i>Luft</i> does not foreclose, and if anything reinforces, Plaintiffs' <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> claims	22
2. Absent judicial intervention, several aspects of the upcoming election are likely to unconstitutionally burden the right to vote	29
3. The Supreme Court has not ruled or suggested that an <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> challenge to election law and administration in light of COVID-19 will be rejected	
D. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Procedural Due Process Claima	48
1. Plaintiffs' procedural due process claim is independent of their <i>Anderson-Burdic</i> k claims	48
2. The prohibition on canvassing absentee ballots before Election Day violates procedural due process.	52
3. Defendants' procedures regarding requesting, processing, and rejecting requests for absentee ballots violate due process	
E. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection claim	59
II. The WEC Is the Proper and Necessary Defendant to Remedy the Unique Threat to Voting Rights in November	
A. The WEC is Responsible for the Administration of Wisconsin Elections and Is Therefore the Appropriate Defendant Here	66
B. The WEC's Specific Statutory Authorities Support Each of Plaintiffs' Claims for Relief.	70
III. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Justiciable	<b>78</b>
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Ripe and Present No Purcell Problem	78

1. Plaintiffs' claims are ripe	79
2. Purcell does not prevent an injunction here	81
B. Burford Abstention Does Not Apply	84
IV. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction	86
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an Injunction	86
B. The WEC's Efforts to Date Will Not Prevent Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs	87
1. In-Person Voting	89
2. Absentee Voting	92
3. Voter Education	94
C. The Public Interest Favors an Injunction	95
CONCLUSION	96

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Acevedo v. Cook County Officers Electoral Board, 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	50
Acosta v. Pablo Restrepo, 2020 WL 3495777 (D.R.I. June 25, 2020)	23
Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	49
Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc., 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011)	84, 85
Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	50
Arizona Democratic Party v. Arizona Republican Party, No. 16-3752, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. 2016)	7
Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys., 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	9
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	79
Bershatsky v. Levin, 99 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc., 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
Black v. McGuffage, 209 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	60
Brost v. Capstan Corp., 19-CV-535-WMC, 2020 WL 2560965 (W.D. Wis. May 20, 2020)	4
Bultasa Buddhist Temple of Chicago v. Nielsen, 878 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2017)	
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	46
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	50, 60, 61
Church of Our Lord & Savior Jesus Christ v. City of Markham, Ill., 913 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2019)	79
Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
Cook Cty. v. Wolf, 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	21
Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	27
Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2018)	43
Democratic Exec. Comm. of Florida v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	40
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, 20-cv-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2020)	84
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, No. 20-1538, 2020 WL 3619499 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020)	16, 45
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020)	passim
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 3077047 (W.D. Wis. June 10, 2020)	passim
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm., 671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009)	10
Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y., 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
Drenth v. Boockvar, 2020 WL 2745729 (M.D. Pa. May 27, 2020)	18, 22
DRW v. State of Wis. Dep't of Pub. Instruction, 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006)	19

DRW v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Supers., 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
Duncan v. Poythress, 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)	86
Fenton v. Dudley, 761 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner, No. 4:16-CV-607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)	69
Frank v. Walker, 196 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Wis. 2016)	3, 64, 67, 68
Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	43
Frank v. Walker, 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 40, 44
Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	50
Griffin v. Roupas, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	27
Hecker v. Deere & Co., 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
Hicks v. Knight, No. 15,727, 10 Race Rel. L. Rep. 1504 (E.D. La. 1965)	13, 14
Hindel v. Husted, 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co., 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	61
Husted v. Ohio State Conference of NAACP, 573 U.S. 988 (2014)	83

<i>Idaho v. Little</i> , 2020 WL 3490216 (D. Idaho June 26, 2020)	23
Illinois v. Batchelder, 463 U.S. 1112 (1983)	52
Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm'n v. Comm'r, Ind. Dep't of Correction, 642 F. Supp. 2d 872 (S.D. Ind. 2009)	19, 20, 21
Int'l College of Surgeons v. City of Chi., 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998)	85
Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	49
Katzenbach v. Original Knights of Ku Klux, 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965)	13
Lacy v. Cook Cty., 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	18
League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner, 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	60, 61, 62
League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Fields, 352 F. Supp. 1053 (E.D. Ill. 1972)	60
League of Women Voters of Virginia v. State Bd. of Elections, 2020 WL 2158249 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2020)	23
Lexmark Int'l., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	84
Luft v. Evers, 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	passim
LULAC-Richmond Regional Council 4614 v. Public Interest Legal Found., No. 18-423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. 2018)	7, 9, 10
Lyman v. Baker, 954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020)	60
Madera v. Detzner, 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	68
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	7

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	52, 53
Mays v. LaRose, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	28
Merrill v. People First of Alabama, No. 19A1063 (July 2, 2020)	47
NFIB v. Lamone, 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C., 574 U.S. 927 (2014)	83
Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	95
Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee, 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	28
Olagues v. Russoniello, 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985)	9, 10
Ore. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink, 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
Parsons v. Alcorn, 157 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va. 2016)	9, 10
People First of Ala. v. Sec'y of State, 2020 WL 3478093 (11th Cir. June 25, 2020)	47
Perry v. Perez, 565 U.S. 1090 (2011)	83
PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	17
Powell v. Power, 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	10
Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections, 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)	28. 43

Prop. & Cas. Ins. Ltd. v. C. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha, 936 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1991)	85
Pugel v. Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ill., 378 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2004)	48
Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	84
Raetzel v. Parks/Bellemont Absentee Election Bd., 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990)	48, 49, 54, 57
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	passim
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
Rural Cmty. Workers All. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc., 2020 WL 2145350 (W.D. Mo. May 5, 2020)	87
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	52
Saucedo v. Gardner, 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018)	49
Sevugan v. Direct Energy Services, LLC, 931 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2019)	4
Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	50
Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	86
Stein v. Thomas, 672 Fed. App'x 565 (6th Cir. 2016)	86
Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	47
Thomas v. Andino, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	23
Thompson v. Dewine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	83

Tzakis v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc., 19-CV-545-WMC, 2020 WL 955016 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 27, 2020)	5
United States v. Bd. of Edu. of Greene Cty., Miss., 332 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1964)	8
United States v. Beaty, 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961)	8
United States v. Clark, 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965)	12, 13
United States v. McLeod, 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)	8, 10
Ury v. Santee, 303 F. Supp. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	60, 62
Wexler v. Anderson, 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)	61
Willingham v. County of Albany, 593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 10
Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	79
Zessar v. Helander, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. III. Mar. 13, 2006)	49, 54, 57
<u>Statues</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)	8
52 U.S.C. § 10307(a)	8
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)	10
52 U.S.C. § 10307(c)	8
Fla. Stat. § 15.13	69
Fla. Stat. § 97.012	69
Wis. Stat. § 5.05	passim
Wis. Stat. 8 5.25	74

# 

Wis. Stat. § 5.35
Wis. Stat. § 5.51
Wis. Stat. § 5.905
Wis. Stat. § 6.20
Wis. Stat. § 6.24
Wis. Stat. § 6.30
Wis. Stat. § 6.855
Wis. Stat. § 6.86passim
Wis. Stat. § 6.869
Wis. Stat. § 6.87passim
Wis. Stat. § 6.875
Wis. Stat. § 6.88passim
Wis. Stat. § 6.93
Wis. Stat. § 7.03
Wis. Stat. § 7.08passim
Wis. Stat. § 7.10
Wis. Stat. § 7.15passim
Wis. Stat. § 7.30
Wis. Stat. § 7.51
Wis. Stat. § 7.52passim
Wis. Stat. § 7.7055
Wis. Stat. § 7.75

# 

Other Authorities P	'age(s)
H. Rpt. 89-439, at 30 (1965)	10
Hearing on the U.S. Commissioner System Before the Subcomm. on Improvements in Judi Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 189th Cong. 1300-1301 (1965)	
Random House Webster's Dictionary (2d ed. 1996)	8
Regulations P	'age(s)
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	15
